PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Sty	lesi	ieet	ver	SION	V	I.	

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME				
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA			
	Name Execution Date			
Gear Six, Inc.				j
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	Gear6(assignment	for the benefit of creditors)LLC		٦
Street Address:	1100 La Avenida S			1
Internal Address:	Building A			1
internar / taar ooo.	Mountain View			ᆌ
City:	Mountain View			
	Mountain View CALIFORNIA			
City: State/Country: Postal Code:	CALIFORNIA 94043			
City: State/Country:	CALIFORNIA 94043 RS Total: 8	Number]
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE	CALIFORNIA 94043 RS Total: 8			
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property ⁻	CALIFORNIA 94043 RS Total: 8 ype 10956	6377		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property ⁻ Application Number	CALIFORNIA 94043 RS Total: 8	6377 5873		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property ⁻ Application Number Application Number	CALIFORNIA 94043 RS Total: 8	6377 5873 2596		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property ⁻ Application Number Application Number	CALIFORNIA 94043 RS Total: 8	6377 5873 2596 5474		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property ⁻ Application Number Application Number Application Number	CALIFORNIA 94043 RS Total: 8	6377 5873 2596 5474 5679		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property ⁻ Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number	CALIFORNIA 94043 RS Total: 8	6377 5873 2596 5474 5679 6811		

Fax Number:	(312)321-4299
Correspondence will be set	nt via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Phone:	312-321-4200
Email:	esmolinski@usebrinks.com
Correspondent Name:	Sid Bennett
Address Line 1:	P.O. Box 10395

501257344

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60610			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13016/2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sid Bennett		
Total Attachments: 7 source=Gear Six Inc Change of Name to Ge source=Gear Six Inc Change of Name to Ge	ear6#page2.tif ear6#page3.tif ear6#page4.tif ear6#page5.tif ear6#page6.tif		

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "ENGINEERED INTELLIGENCE CORPORATION", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ENGINEERED INTELLIGENCE CORPORATION" TO "GEAR SIX, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWELFTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2006, AT 5:53 O'CLOCK P.M.



Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 8146334

3491312 8100

100791806 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

DATE: 08-02-10

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:53 PM 04/12/2006 FILED 05:53 PM 04/12/2006 SRV 060345822 - 3491312 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

OF

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

ENGINEERED INTELLIGENCE CORPORATION

ENGINEERED INTELLIGENCE CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: The original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on February 12, 2002 under the name Engineered Intelligence Corporation.

SECOND: The Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation in the form set forth in the following resolution has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware by the stockholders and directors of the Corporation:

RESOLVED, that the FIRST Article of the Certificate of Incorporation as presently in effect be, and the same hereby is, amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

"FIRST

The name of this corporation is Gear Six, Inc. (the "Company")"

THIRD: The Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation so adopted reads in full as set forth above and is hereby incorporated herein by this reference. All other provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by its President and Chief Executive Officer this $\Pi^{\dagger h}$ day of April, 2006.

ENGINEERED INTELLIGENCE CORPORATION

President and Chief Executive Officer

700431443v1

PW Ref.	GSX- Ref	Title	Applic. No. / Filing Date	Status	Inventor(s)
		Fast Compression	10/956,377		Matthias
		Method for Scientific Data	9/30/2004		Oberdorfer
		Fast Compression	12/485,873	† -	Matthias
	-	Method for Scientific Data	6/16/09		Oberdorfer
		Reliable and Fast	11/242,596	Ŧ	Matthias
	,	method and system to Broadcast Data	9/30/2005		Oberdorfer
		Method and Apparatus	11/365,474	T	Martin Patterson
		for Providing High	2/28/2006		Matthias
		Performance and			Oberdorfer
		Highly Scalable			1
		Storage Acceleration			
	· ·	Method for Efficient	11/845,679	I	Nisha Talagala
		Delivery of Clustered	8/27/2007		Martin Patterson
		Data Via Adaptive	012112001		
	·	TCP Connection			
		Migration			
		Method and Apparatus	11/966,811	† /	Nisha Talagala
		for Efficient TCP	12/28/2007		Martin Patterson
		Connection Handoff			Qing Huang
					Rama Chitta
		Method for the	12/650,966		N/A
-	i	Efficient Use of Hybrid	12/31/09		
		Media in Cache			
	-	Architectures		-	
	•	ENGI.02US01 -	10/293,791		Mathias
		Scalable Parallel			Oberdorfer
		Processing On Shared			
		Memory Computers			ł

Schedule A

PATENT REEL: 024813 FRAME: 0031

,

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, by unanimous written consent of the the board of directors of Gear Six, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Gear6" or the "Company"), and with the consent of the stockholders of Gear6, on April 22, 2010, Gear6, in accordance with the assignment for benefit of creditors laws of the State of California, transferred ownership of all of its right, title and interest in and to all of its assets to Gear6 (Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Assignee"), and in so doing has also designated Assignee to act as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of Gear6 (the "General Assignment");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the General Assignment Agreement between Gear6 and the Assignee, all of Gear6's rights title and interest in its assets have been assigned to the Assignee, including the Company's patents and patent applications;

WHEREAS, Gear6 and Assignee desire to memorialize the transfer of the Company's patents and patent applications and related rights to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, pursuant to the General Assignment Agreement, Gear6 has conveyed, assigned, transferred, delivered and set over for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and does hereby convey, assign, transfer, deliver and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, (1) the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to each and all Letters Patents in the United States and in all foreign countries including, without limitation corresponding Patent Cooperation Treaty patent applications and corresponding National patent applications and all inventions, improvements and discoveries disclosed in said Letters Patents and applications which were held by the Company immediately prior to the consummation of the General Assignment, including those set forth in Schedule A hereto, and in and to all substitutions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, extensions, renewals and reissues (as applicable) thereof, including without limitation of generality, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of patent applications relating to any of the foregoing as well as any and all choses in action and any and all claims and demands, both at law and in equity, that Assignor has or may have for damages or profits accrued or to accrue on account of the infringement of any of said Letter Patents, patent applications, inventions, improvements and discoveries (or any provisional rights therein), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Company if the assignment set forth in this Patent Assignment had not been made; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the Company or its designee, at the Assignee's, or its designe's election, on the aforesaid inventions, improvements, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; and (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letter Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same.

AND the Company hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademarks Office to issue said Letter Patents in accordance with this Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

Patent Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Gear6 has caused this Patent Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of April __, 2010.



Gear Si	x, Inc.
- By:	Tom Grav
Name:	Tom , Shea
Title:	Prosident & CEO

Gear6 (Assignment for the benefit of Creditors), LLC, in its sole and limited capacity as the assignce for the benefit of creditors of Gear Six, ln/c.

By:_ MICHAEL MADY Name: Δ. Title: MANAGER

Patent Assignment

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)
	~1	}
County of Santa	Clarg_	
× 10 0	•	1 sul as a la
Ont P1121, 2010	before me,	K-ally, Notary PUBlic
Date	·	Name and Tille of Officer (o.g., "Jule Doe, Notary Public")
personally appeared	TOM	Sher
		Name(s) of Signer(s)

Dersonally known to me

for proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence)



to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/ber/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/ber/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date:

Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:	
 □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: 	, RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
Signer Is Representing:	-
	 Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:

© 2006 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 Item No. 5907 v609 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Ant Clance
on 4/23/10 before me HangamaArin Autom public
personally appearedMichael A. Maidy
Neme(s) of Signet((s)



who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature alure of Note **OPTIONAL**

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Place Notary Seal Above

Title or Type of Document:		and the second	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		, <u></u>	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — I Limited I General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	RIGHTTHUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here	

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

PATENT REEL: 024813 FRAME: 0035

RECORDED: 08/10/2010